
Truman Football Career Records
RUSHING
RUSHING YARDS ..................................Years
1. 6293 Jarrett Anderson ..................................... 1993-96
2. 4502 Dale Mills  .....................................................1957-60
3. 4146 Chad Guthrie ............................................ 1989-92
4. 3643 Steve Powell  ...............................................1974-77
5. 3632 Jordan Salima .............................................2016-19
6. 3084 Cody Schrader ...........................................2019-21
7. 2829 Garrett White  ..............................................2011-14
8. 2779 Lenvil Elliott  ...............................................1969-72
9. 2518 Andre Gillespie  ....................................... 1982-85
10. 2435 Sharon Washington  ............................ 1963-66
11. 2390 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
12. 2353 Mike Richardson  ................................... 1962-65
13. 2349 Mike Harris  ................................... 1977-78,00-01
14. 2177 James McCoy  .......................................... 1986-89
15. 2054 Mike Redding  .......................................... 1999-02
16. 2049 Roketi Esau  ................................................1985-87
17. 1911 Jerard Leverson  .................................... 2002-05
18. 1812 Karega Scott  ......................................1993-95,97
19. 1686 Deric Johnson  ......................................... 1996-99
20. 1498 Matt Ticich  ................................................2006-08
21. 1368 Marv Robinson  ........................................1970-73
22.  1326 Andy Satulla .................................................2015-18
23. 1172 Donald Harvey  .......................................... 2007-11
24. 1164 T.J. Jackson  ................................................. 1964-65
25. 1132 Michael Patnode  ..................................2004-05

RUSHING ATTEMPTS ..........................Years
1. 1013 Jarrett Anderson  .................................... 1993-96
2. 838 Jordan Salima .............................................2016-19
3. 800 Chad Guthrie ............................................ 1989-92
4. 751 Dale Mills  .....................................................1957-60
5. 648 Lenvil Elliott  ...............................................1969-72
6. 639 Steve Powell  ...............................................1974-77
7. 538 Jerard Leverson  .................................... 2002-05
8. 514 Andre Gillespie  ....................................... 1982-85
 514 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
9. 507 James McCoy  .......................................... 1986-89
10. 496 Garrett White  ..............................................2011-14

 
AVG.YARDS/RUSH * .............................Years
1. 7.46 T.J. Jackson  ................................................. 1964-65
2. 6.44 Cody Schrader ...........................................2019-21
3. 6.38 Mike Richardson  ................................... 1962-65
4. 6.31 Sharon Washington   .......................... 1963-66
5. 6.21 Jarrett Anderson   .................................. 1993-96
6. 5.99 Dale Mills   ....................................................1957-60
7. 5.92 Brian Cosmano  ......................................2000-01
8. 5.70 Garrett White   .............................................2011-14
9. 5.70 Steve Powell   .............................................1974-77
10. 5.57 Rick Reeves   ..............................................1966-67
*minimum 75 rush attempts

RUSHING TDs .........................................Years
1. 70 Jarrett Anderson ..................................... 1993-96
2. 62 Dale Mills.......................................................1957-60
3. 39 Cody Schrader ...........................................2019-21
4. 38 Chad Guthrie ............................................. 1989-92
5. 36 Jordan Salima .............................................2016-19
6. 33 Garrett White ................................................2011-14
7. 31 Steve Powell ................................................1974-77
8. 30 Sharon Washington ............................. 1963-66
9. 28 Lenvil Elliott .................................................1969-72
 28 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19

PASSING
PASSING YARDS ...................................Years
1. 9097 Eric Howe  .................................................... 1998-01
2. 7011 Matt Ticich .................................................2006-08
3. 6887 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
4. 6676 Jeff Frost  ........................................................1987-90
5. 6416 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
6. 6276 Tom Hayes  .................................................. 1981-83
7. 5531 Don Cummings  ....................................... 1967-70
8. 5306 Chris Hegg  ................................................. 1984-85
9. 4979 Matt Heidmann  ............................83-84,86-87
10. 4966 Jake Czeschin  .........................................2000-04
11. 4603 Nate Minnis  ................................................1994-97
12. 4587 Chris Livingstone ....................................1991-93
13. 4431 Conrad Schottel ...................................... 2009-13
14. 4336 Steven Thompson  ................................. 1991-94
15. 3003 Steve Rampy  ............................................. 1975-78
16. 2922 Rick Gorzynski ..........................................1965-67
17. 2795 Tom Williamson ........................................ 1972-75
18. 2648 Phillip Davis  .............................................. 2006-10
19. 2621 Dusty Burk  ........................................................ 2002
20. 2038 J.B. Clark  .................................................................2011
21. 1901 Craig Towbin  .............................................1979-80
22. 1830 Paul Comer ................................................ 1963-66
23. 1781 Jack Ball  ....................................................... 1960-62
24. 1662 Michael Long  .......................................... 2005-07
25. 1613 Moni Fearn  ................................................ 1996-99
 

PASSING ATTEMPTS ...........................Years
1. 1203 Eric Howe  .................................................... 1998-01
2. 1152 Matt Ticich .................................................2006-08
3. 1081 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
4. 1051 Jeff Frost  ........................................................1987-90
5. 941 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
6. 869 Tom Hayes  .................................................. 1981-83
7. 823 Matt Heidmann  ............................83-84,86-87
8. 799 Jake Czeschin  .........................................2000-04
9. 778 Conrad Schottel ...................................... 2009-13
10. 771 Don Cummings  ....................................... 1967-70
 771 Chris Hegg  ................................................. 1984-85

PASS COMPLETION PCT * ...............Years
1. 61.6 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
2. 60.6 Dusty Burk   ....................................................... 2002
3. 60.3 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
4. 57.9 Jake Czeschin ..........................................2000-04
5. 57.8 Chris Livingstone ....................................1991-93
6. 57.1 Eric Howe   ................................................... 1998-01
7. 57.0 Devonte Black ............................................2013-15
8. 56.2 Steven Thompson  ................................. 1991-94
9. 55.7 Tom Hayes   ................................................. 1981-83
10. 55.5 Randy Schroeder ........................................... 2015
*minimum 100 pass attempts

PASS EFFICIENCY* ..............................Years
1. 134.4 Steven Thompson .................................. 1991-94
2. 133.5 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
3. 131.4 Eric Howe ...................................................... 1998-01
4. 128.7 Chris Livingstone .....................................1991-93
5. 127.5 Dusty Burk .......................................................... 2002
6. 123.0 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
7. 122.6 Nate Minnis .................................................1994-97
8. 121.5 Chris Hegg .................................................. 1984-85
9. 119.0 Tom Hayes .................................................... 1981-83
10. 118.5 Jack Ball......................................................... 1960-62
*minimum 100 pass attempts

PASSING COMPLETIONS .................Years
1. 687 Eric Howe  .................................................... 1998-01
2. 652 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
3. 612 Matt Ticich  ................................................2006-08
4. 580 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
5. 495 Jeff Frost  ........................................................1987-90
6. 484 Tom Hayes  .................................................. 1981-83
7. 463 Jake Czeschin  .........................................2000-04
8. 414 Conrad Schottel  .................................... 2009-13
9. 410 Chris Hegg  ................................................. 1984-85
10. 399 Matt Heidmann  ....................... 1983-84,86-87

PASSING TDs ..........................................Years
1. 70 Eric Howe ...................................................... 1998-01
2. 58 Matt Ticich .................................................2006-08
3. 56 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
4. 54 Jeff Frost .........................................................1987-90
5. 52 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
6. 44 Chris Hegg .................................................. 1984-85
7. 39 Steven Thompson .................................. 1991-94
8. 38 Don Cummings ........................................ 1967-70
9. 36 Tom Hayes .................................................... 1981-83
10. 32 C. Livingstone .............................................1991-93
 32 Nate Minnis .................................................1994-97
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RECEIVING YARDS ...............................Years
1. 3458 Andrew Blakley  ...................................... 1999-02
2. 2894 Rich Otte  ..................................................... 1980-83
3. 2763 Dallas Grier  .................................................2010-13
4. 2387 Russell Evans  ........................................... 1983-86
5. 2084 Fontaine Walker  .................................... 1989-92
6. 1979 James Walton  .......................................... 2001-05
7. 1965 Tom Geredine  ...........................................1969-72
8. 1954 Geoff Jensen  ............................................. 1998-02
9. 1712 Kevin Collins  ............................................ 1998-00
10. 1674 Lloyd Henry  .................................1975-76,76-77
11. 1658 Mike Berentes  .......................................... 1967-70
12. 1650 Alfonso Pugh ............................................. 1999-02
13. 1636 John Busby  ................................................. 1981-85
14. 1595 Randy Corbin ............................................ 1988-91
15. 1551 James Ross  .................................................1994-97
16. 1491 Benny Pardue  ...........................................1987-90
17. 1425 Matt Copeland  ........................................ 1992-95
18. 1424 Anthony Brown  ........................................2008-11
19. 1422 John Newcomb  .......................................1965-67
20. 1367 Dante Ruffin ................................................. 2017-21
21. 1364 Charles Blakley  ....................................... 1967-70
22. 1311 Greg Himmelman  ...................................1978-81
23. 1295 Larry Tisdale  ............................................ 1984-85
24. 1293 Marcus McCoy  ....................................... 1989-92
25. 1291 Jeff Amundson  .......................................2004-06

RECEPTIONS ..........................................Years
1. 300 Andrew Blakley ..................................................... 1999-02
2. 214 Dallas Grier  ................................................................2010-13
3. 206 Rich Otte  .....................................................................1980-83
4. 179 Fontaine Walker  ................................................. 1989-92
5. 154 Russell Evans  .........................................................1983-86
6. 131 James Walton  ........................................................2001-05
7. 129 Jeff Amundson  ...................................................2004-06
8. 127 Joey Schenck ............................................................2013-16
9. 125 John Busby  .................................................................1981-85
10. 121 Geoff Jensen  ........................................................... 1998-02
 121 Dante Ruffin.................................................................2017-21

AVG.YARDS/CATCH * ...........................Years
1. 19.13 Larry Jones  ................................................................. 1971-73
2. 18.76 Randy Corbin ............................................................1988-91
3. 18.37 Mike Laususe ............................................................1974-77
4. 18.03 James Ross  ...............................................................1994-97
5. 18.02 Mike Berentes  ........................................................ 1967-70
6. 17.90 Matt Bramon  ..........................................................1993-95
7. 17.09 Tom Geredine  ........................................................1969-72
8. 16.84 Charles Blakley  ..................................................... 1967-70
9. 16.78 Kevin Collins  ...........................................................1998-00
10. 16.60 Charlie Brunette ..................................................2006-09
*minimum 2 years/30 receptions

RECEIVING TDs .....................................Years
1. 22 Andrew Blakley ....................................... 1999-02
 22 Lloyd Henry ...................................1975-76,76-77
 22 Jake Ellis ..........................................................2018-21
4. 21 Alfonso Pugh ............................................. 1999-02
5. 20 Kevin Collins .............................................. 1998-00
 20 Fontaine Walker ...................................... 1989-92
7. 19 John Busby ................................................... 1981-85
 19 Geoff Jensen .............................................. 1998-02
9. 17 Rich Otte ....................................................... 1980-83
10. 15 Mike Berentes............................................ 1967-70

RECEIVING

TOTAL OFFENSE....................................Years
1. 9277 Jaden Barr ......................................................2016-19
2. 9040 Eric Howe  .................................................... 1998-01
3. 8509 Matt Ticich  ................................................2006-08
4. 6634 Jeff Frost  ........................................................1987-90
5. 6988 Nolan Hair .................................................. 2020-23
6. 6293 Jarrett Anderson  .................................... 1993-96
7. 6250 Tom Hayes  .................................................. 1981-83
8. 5482 Don Cummings ........................................ 1967-70
9. 5418 Chris Hegg  ................................................. 1984-85
10. 4968 Nate Minnis  ................................................1994-97
11. 4846 Jake Czeschin  .........................................2000-04
12. 4818 Matt Heidmann  ....................... 1983-84,86-87
13. 4545 Conrad Schottel  .................................... 2009-13
14. 4502 Dale Mills  .....................................................1957-60
15. 4408 Steven Thompson  ................................. 1991-94

TDs RESPONSIBLE FOR ....................Years
1. 80 Jaden Barr .....................................................................2016-19
2. 78 Matt Ticich ................................................................2006-08
3. 76 Eric Howe ......................................................................1998-01
4. 74 Jarrett Anderson ..................................................1993-96
5. 68 Nolan Hair .................................................................2020-23
6. 64 Dale Mills ......................................................................1957-60
7. 63 Jeff Frost .........................................................................1987-90
8. 55 Chris Hegg .................................................................1984-85
9. 47 Chad Guthrie ........................................................... 1989-92
10. 46 Don Cummings ..................................................... 1967-70

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS ........................Years
1. 7068 Jarrett Anderson ..................................................1993-96
2. 5659 Chad Guthrie ........................................................... 1989-92
3. 5050 Jordan Salima ...........................................................2016-19
4. 4922 Dale Mills ......................................................................1957-60
5. 4278 Steve Powell ...............................................................1974-77
6. 3886 Garrett White ...............................................................2011-14
7. 3839 Phil Kenney ..............................................................2005-09
8. 3832 Andrew Blakley ..................................................... 1999-02
9. 3713 Lenvil Elliott ................................................................1969-72
10. 3615 Cody Schrader ........................................................2019-21

TOTAL OFFENSE

POINTS  Breakdown .......................................Years
1. 446 Jarrett Anderson  74 TD, 1 PAT............................................................. 1993-96
2. 407 Dale Mills  64 TD, 13 PAT ......................................................... 1957-60
3. 276 Josh Scheiderer 152 PAT, 41 FG .........................................................2018-21
4. 272 Chad Guthrie  45 TD, 1 PAT ............................................................ 1989-92
5. 255 Derek Koon  108 PAT, 49 FG ....................................................... 2010-13
6. 248 Cody Schrader 41 TD, 1 PAT ...............................................................2019-21
7. 246 Jordan Salima 41 TD ............................................................................. 2016-19
8. 228 Garrett White  38 TD..............................................................................2011-14
 228 Mickey Masucci  117 PAT, 37 FG .......................................................2006-09
10. 224 Scott Rudel  140 PAT, 28 FG ...................................................... 1992-95
11. 204 Lenvil Elliott  34 TD............................................................................1969-72
12. 196 Steve Powell  32 TD, 2 PAT ............................................................ 1974-77
13. 190 Austin Lepper  112 PAT, 26 FG ....................................................... 1999-02
14. 188 S. Washington  31 TD, 1 PAT .............................................................1963-66
15. 174 Doug Kolb  93 PAT, 27 FG ........................................................ 1984-87

TOUCHDOWNS Breakdown .......................................Years
1. 74 Jarrett Anderson  70 rush, 4 rcv ........................................................ 1993-96
2. 64 Dale Mills  62 rush, 2 rcv ........................................................ 1957-60
3. 45 Chad Guthrie 38 rush, 7 rcv ........................................................ 1989-92
4. 41 Jordan Salima 36 rush, 5 rcv ......................................................... 2016-19 
 41 Cody Schrader 39 rush, 2 rcv ..........................................................2019-21
6. 38 Garrett White 33 rush, 5 rcv ...........................................................2011-14
7. 34 Lenvil Elliott  28 rush, 6 rcv .........................................................1969-72
8. 32 Steve Powell  31 rush, 1 rcv............................................................ 1974-77
9. 31 S. Washington  30 rush, 1 ret ..........................................................1963-66
10. 28 Alfonso Pugh  2 rush, 21 rcv, 5 ret ............................................ 1999-02
 28 Andrew Blakley  5 rush, 22 rcv, 1 ret ............................................ 1999-02
 28 Jaden Barr 28 rush ........................................................................ 2016-19
13. 25 Mike Richardson  24 rush, 1 rcv .......................................................... 1962-65
14. 23 Lloyd Henry  22 rcv, 1 ret ................................................ 1975-76,76-77
 23 Andre Gillespie  17 rush, 6 rcv .......................................................... 1982-85
15. 22 Jerard Leverson  21 rush, 1 rcv ..........................................................2002-05

SCORING
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PAT KICKS MADE ..................................Years
1. 151 Josh Scheiderer .........................................2018-21
2. 140 Scott Rudel  ................................................ 1992-95
3. 117 Mickey Masucci .....................................2006-09
4. 112 Austin Lepper ........................................... 1999-02
5. 108 Derek Koon ...................................................2010-13
6. 93 Doug Kolb .....................................................1984-87
7. 80 Jeff Klee .......................................................... 1996-99
 80 Dave Austinson .........................................1981-82
9. 77 Grant Ross ...................................................2022-23
10. 71 Scott Bresaw .............................................. 1989-91

FIELD GOALS MADE ...........................Years
1. 49 Derek Koon ...................................................2010-13
2. 41 Josh Scheiderer .........................................2018-21
3. 37 Mickey Masucci .....................................2006-09
4. 31 Scott Bresaw  ............................................. 1989-91
 31 Jeff Klee .......................................................... 1996-99
6. 28 Scott Rudel ................................................. 1992-95
7. 27 Doug Kolb .....................................................1984-87
8. 26 Austin Lepper ........................................... 1999-02
9. 24 Dave Austinson .........................................1981-82
10. 19 Grant Ross ...................................................2022-23

KICKING

PUNT YARDS ...........................................Years
1. 9731 Eric Phillips ..................................................2009-12
2. 7843 Brock Rohler ................................................2015-18
3. 6557 Austin Lepper ........................................... 1999-02
4. 6196 Taylor Cornish ............................................2019-22
5. 6155 Lloyd Wiese ................................................ 1966-69
6. 5950 Mike Miletich ............................................. 1986-89
7. 5589 Bob Fletcher ............................................... 1978-79
8. 4746 Mark Kamphoefner .............................2004-05
9. 4604 K.C. Conaway ............................................ 1990-92
10. 4447 Jacob Lamp ..................................................2010-14

PUNT ATTEMPTS ..................................Years
1. 247 Eric Phillips .................................................................2009-12
2. 206 Brock Rohler ..............................................................2015-18
3. 175 Austin Lepper ......................................................... 1999-02
4. 173 Lloyd Wiese ..............................................................1966-69
5. 165 Mike Miletich ...........................................................1986-89
6. 158 Taylor Cornish ..........................................................2019-22
7. 138 Bob Fletcher ..............................................................1978-79
8. 129 Mark Kamphoefner ........................................2004-05
9. 123 K.C. Conaway .......................................................... 1990-92
10. 117 Marion Smith ...................................................1993,95-96

AVG.YARDS/PUNT* ..............................Years
1. 40.80 Jacob Lamp ................................................................2010-14
2. 40.50 Bob Fletcher ............................................................. 1978-79
3. 40.02 Mark Kamphoefner ......................................... 2001-03
4. 39.51 Rick Gorzynski ........................................................1965-67
5. 39.40 Eric Phillips .................................................................2009-12
6. 39.21 Taylor Cornish ..........................................................2019-22
7. 38.45 Kevin Hollinger .......................................................1997-98
8. 38.07 Brock Rohler ..............................................................2015-18
9. 37.69 Dave Bormann ........................................................1981-82
10. 37.47 Austin Lepper ........................................................ 1999-02

*minimum 50 punts 

PUNTING

PUNT RETURN YARDS........................Years
1. 809 Eric Holm (109-809) ..............................1977-80
2. 721 Alfonso Pugh (49-721) ........................ 1999-02
3. 541 Ben Thomas (49-541) ...........................2019-23
4. 511 Jason Douglas (58-511) ..................... 2002-05
5. 505 Jordan Jorgenson (55-505) ..............2014-17
6. 504 Pat Fine (83-504) ....................................1984-87
7. 483 Albert Coker (58-483) .......................2006-09
8. 430 Charles Blakley (53-430) .................. 1967-70
9. 364 Chris Bray (47-364) .............................. 1994-96
10.  337 Spencer Newell (39-337)........................2018-

PUNT RETURNS ....................................Years
1. 109 Eric Holm .......................................................1977-80
2. 83 Pat Fine ...........................................................1984-87
3. 58 Albert Coker ..............................................2006-09
 58 Jason Douglas ......................................... 2002-05
5. 55 Jordan Jorgenson .....................................2014-17
6. 53 Charles Blakley ......................................... 1967-70
7. 50 Chad Guthrie ............................................. 1989-92
8. 49 Alfonso Pugh ............................................. 1999-02
 49 Ben Thomas ................................................2019-23
10. 47 Chris Bray..................................................... 1994-96

AVG.YARDS/PUNT RETURN* ...........Years
1. 14.71 Alfonso Pugh  (49-721)....................... 1999-02
2. 13.11 Larry Jones  (19-249) ............................. 1971-73
3. 11.55 Dallas Grier  (29-335) ...........................2010-13
4. 11.04 Ben Thomas (49-541) ...........................2019-23
5. 9.18 Jordan Jorgenson (55-505) ..............2014-17
6. 8.81 Jason Douglas  (58-511) .................... 2002-05
7. 8.64 Spencer Newell (39-337)........................2018-
8. 8.48 Randall Mercer  (33-280) ................ 1998-99
9. 8.33 Albert Coker  (58-483) ......................2006-09
10. 8.24 Marcus McCoy  (17-140) ................... 1989-92
*minimum 15 returns 

RETURNS

KICK RETURN YARDS .........................Years
1. 2364 Phil Kenney (108-2364) ....................2005-09
2. 2328 Jason Douglas (106-2328) .............. 2002-05
3. 1526 Mike Laususe (60-1526)......................1974-77
4. 1379 Trent Cuthbert (55-1379) .................. 1982-84
5. 1372 Jaylen Jefferson (45-1372) ..................2018-21
6. 1296 Chandler Terry (56-1296) ................2003-06
7. 1282 Marcus McCoy (59-1282) ................. 1989-92
8. 1125 Alfonso Pugh (44-1125) ...................... 1999-02
9. 1108 Freddy Thompson (51-1108) ........... 1980-83
10. 1069 Malique Robbins ......................................2015-18

KICK RETURNS ......................................Years
1. 108 Phil Kenney  ..............................................2005-09
2. 106 Jason Douglas ......................................... 2002-05
3. 60 Mike Laususe ..............................................1974-77
4. 59 Marcus McCoy ......................................... 1989-92
5. 56 Chandler Terry.........................................2003-06
6. 55 Trent Cuthbert .......................................... 1982-84
7. 51 Freddy Thompson ................................. 1980-83
8. 46 Deric Johnson ........................................... 1996-99
9. 45 Greg Rideout ..............................................1987-90
 45 Malique Robbins ......................................2015-18
 45 Jaylen Jefferson .........................................2018-21
10. 44 Alfonso Pugh ............................................. 1999-02

AVG.YARDS/KICK RETURN* .............Years
1. 51.11 Lawrence Woods (17-869) ................2016-19
2. 30.48 Jaylen Jefferson (45-1372) ..................2018-21
3. 28.38 Art Austin  (37-1050) .............................1992-94
4. 27.86 Tremaine Millender (36-1003) ...... 2009-13
5. 25.89 Garrett White (19-492) ..........................2011-14
6. 25.67 Larry Jones (36-924) ............................. 1971-73
7. 25.57 Alfonso Pugh (44-1125) ...................... 1999-02
8. 25.43 Mike Laususe (60-1526)......................1974-77
9. 25.07 Trent Cuthbert (55-1379) .................. 1982-84
10. 23.75 Malique Robbins (45-1069) ..............2015-18
11. 23.64 Aaron Hartfield (22-520) ....................2012-15
12. 23.14 Chandler Terry (56-1296) ................2003-06
13. 22.66 Donald Harvey (41-929) ...................... 2007-11
*minimum 15 returns 



Truman Football Career Records

TOTAL TACKLES ....................................Years
1. 489 Marti Rave .....................................................1974-77
2. 368 Derek Kent .................................................2000-03
3. 354 Jake Willrich ............................................... 1998-02
 354 Richie Schumacher  .............................2009-12
5. 350 Zac Allison....................................................1994-97
6. 318 Austin Zoda ..................................................2013-16
7. 315 Judd Lienhard ........................................... 1998-02
8. 311 Tim Stull ......................................................... 1981-84
9. 310 Ricky Ruff ..................................................... 1986-88
10. 307 Ernie Myerson ...........................................1984-87
11. 304 Craig O’Sadnick .......................................1970-73
 304 John Naeve ..................................................1997-00
13. 299 Isaiah Estes..................................................2019-23
14. 294 Michael Elliott ............................................2008-12
15. 284 Pete Grathwohl ......................................... 1975-78
16. 283 Tony Ippolito ............................................... 1975-78
 283 Garry Geisz ...................................................1974-77
18. 276 Tameem Yehyawi  .................................2000-03
19. 275 Jesse Cooper ............................................ 2004-07
20. 273 Mike Bellers .................................................1984-87
21. 263 Jason Douglas ......................................... 2002-05
 263 Bob Robinson ............................................ 1972-76
23. 262 Dan Shelby ................................................. 1980-82
24. 254 Jon Walton .....................................................1978-81
25. 252 Mark Sobol  ................................................. 1975-78

INTERCEPTIONS ...................................Years
1. 15 Freddy Thompson  ...........................................1980-83
 15 Gary Evans ................................................................. 1972-75
 15 Darren Blair ................................................................1979-82
4. 14 Ben Thomas ..............................................................2019-23
5. 12 K. Cunningham ......................................................1979-82
 12 Pat Fine ...........................................................................1984-87
7. 11 Michael Elliott ..........................................................2008-12
 11 Terrence Byrd.............................................................2007-11
 11 Craig Patton ...............................................................1977-80
 11 Brandon Steele ......................................................1992-94

FUMBLES FORCED ..............................Years
1. 10 Elijah Lockhart ........................................................1979-82
2. 6 Richie Schumacher ...........................................2009-12
 6 Ernie Myerson .........................................................1984-87
 6 Ben Wilson...............................................................2000-04
 6 Ricky Ruff .....................................................................1986-88
 6 Judd Lienhard ......................................................... 1998-02
 6. Devin Gillespie ...........................................................2011-15 
8. 5 Austin Zoda .................................................................2013-16
 5 Michael Elliott ..........................................................2008-12
 5 Jon Walton ....................................................................1978-81
 5 Tim Stull ..........................................................................1981-84
 5 Eric Sternberg........................................................2005-09
 5 Curt Cira ........................................................................1997-00
 5 Les Hammers ........................................................2005-08
 5 Derek Kent ...............................................................2000-03
 5 Ligo Letuli ....................................................................1979-82

SOLO TACKLES ......................................Years
1. 230 Marti Rave .....................................................1974-77
2. 198 Derek Kent .................................................2000-03
3. 185 Craig O’Sadnick .......................................1970-73
4. 180 Jake Willrich ............................................... 1998-02
5. 175 Ben Thomas ................................................2019-23
5. 172 Ricky Ruff ..................................................... 1986-88
 172 Richie Schumacher  .............................2009-12
7. 164 Austin Zoda ..................................................2013-16
8. 163 Dan Shelby ................................................. 1980-82
9. 158 Ernie Myerson  ..........................................1984-87
10. 156 Michael Elliott ............................................2008-12

ASSISTED TACKLES ............................Years
1. 259 Marti Rave .....................................................1974-77
2. 212 Zac Allison....................................................1994-97
3. 182 Richie Schumacher  .............................2009-12
4. 178 Tim Stull ......................................................... 1981-84
5. 176 John Naeve ..................................................1997-00
6. 174 Jake Willrich ............................................... 1998-02
7. 173 Pete Grathwohl ......................................... 1975-78
 173 Tony Ippolito ............................................... 1975-78
9. 170 Derek Kent .................................................2000-03
10. 169 Tameem Yehyawi ..................................2000-03

INT RETURN YARDS ............................Years
1. 246 Kelvin Cunningham  ........................................1979-82
2. 220 Freddy Thompson .............................................1980-83
3. 205 Gary Evans ................................................................. 1972-75
4. 193 Ben Chaney ................................................................2015-17
5. 168 Willie Byrd ....................................................................1973-76
6. 162 Jake Closser ......................................................................2021-
6. 150 Tommy Hernandez............................................1995-98
7. 145 Dennis Walls .............................................................2009-12
8. 144 L. McGlaughlin .......................................................1967-69
9. 142 Michael Elliott ..........................................................2008-12
10. 138 Robert Gayden .......................................................2009-12

FUMBLES RECOVERED .....................Years
1. 9 Pete Grathwohl ......................................................1975-78
 9 Elijah Lockhart ........................................................1979-82
3. 7 Jason Chambers ..................................................1996-99
 7 Jake Willrich .............................................................. 1998-02
 7 Mark Sobol .................................................................1975-78
 7 Courtney Jordan .................................................2005-06
7. 6 Dallas Duwa .............................................................1984-85
 6 Meko Miller..................................................................1991-94
 6 Brian Burke .................................................................1975-78
 6 Tony Ippolito ..............................................................1975-78
 6 Warren Whitis .......................................................... 1972-73
 6 Tim Gildehaus .........................................................1979-82
 6 Richie Schumacher ...........................................2009-12
 6 Robert Merriman ................................................ 1989-92
 6 Freddy Thompson .............................................1980-83 

TACKLES FOR LOSS ............................Years
1. 60.0 Sam Reeves .................................................2016-19
2. 42.0 Nic Abbate  ...................................................2010-14
3. 37.5 Patrick Blackwell .....................................2008-12
4. 34.0 Eric Sternberg ..........................................2005-09
5. 32.5 Judd Lienhard ........................................... 1998-02
 32.5 Ulysses Ross.....................................................2021-
7. 31.5 Les Hammers ...........................................2005-08
8. 28.0 Ernie Myerson ...........................................1984-87
 28.0 Derek Kent  ................................................2000-03
 28.0 Elijah Lockhart ..........................................1979-82
 28.0 Devin Gillespie ............................................2011-15

SACKS  ...................................................Years
1. 40.5 Sam Reeves .................................................2016-19
2. 32.0 Ernie Myerson  ..........................................1984-87
3. 26.0 Ligo Letuli .....................................................1979-82
4. 24.0 Mark Sobol ................................................... 1975-78
5. 22.0 Tim Gildehaus ...........................................1979-82
 22.0 Pete Grathwohl ......................................... 1975-78
7. 21.5 Patrick Blackwell .....................................2008-12
8. 20.0 Mike Roos .................................................... 1990-93
9. 18.0 Roy Pettibone ............................................1979-82
 18.0 Nic Abbate ....................................................2010-14
 18.0 Tony Ippolito ............................................... 1975-78

INT RETURN TDs ..................................Years
1. 3 Kelvin Cunningham ..............................1979-82
 3 Jake Closser ......................................................2021-
3. 2 Jordan Siegel ...............................................2016-19
 2 Demetrius Lavant .................................2008-09
 2 Michael Elliott ............................................2008-12
 2 Garry Geisz ...................................................1974-77 
 2 Jordan Brown ........................................2015-2018
8. 1 22 Players

DEFENSE

Defensive stats were kept officially by press box staff starting in 1972. 

The career lists are incomplete as statistics are only available from 1966-present. 
However some records of pre-1966 accomplishments have survived and are 
listed. 


